significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost. The determination of what is 'significant' or
'prolonged' requires judgment. In making this judgment, the Group evaluates, among other factors, historical share
price movements and duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.

The Group reviews its individually significant loans and advances at each statement of financial position date to
assess whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. In particular,
judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when
determining the impairment loss. These estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and actual
results may differ, resulting in future changes to the allowance.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
3662

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)

31 December 2018

5 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

●

●

(a)

Financial assets

 Note
   IAS 39
category

   IAS 39
Carrying

amount
 Reclassifica-

tion
 Remeasure-

ment

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount

   IFRS 9
category

Liquid funds
Loans and receivables   1,388   -   (1)   1,387 Amortised cost

Loans and advances
Loans and receivables   15,329   (36)   (18)   15,275 Amortised cost

Transfers to FVTPL
(IFRS 9)

(C)
   (36)

Placements with banks and other
financial institutions Loans and receivables   3,170   -   (3)   3,167 Amortised cost

Securities bought under repurchase
agreements Loans and receivables   1,521   -   -   1,521 Amortised cost

Non-trading investments – debt
instruments at amortised cost

Loans and receivables   -   1,177   16   1,193 Amortised cost

Transfers from available-for-sale
(IAS 39) (B)   960

Transfers from held to maturity
(IAS 39) (F)   217

Non-trading investments – Held to
maturity

HTM   217   (217)   -   -

Transfers to debt instruments at
amortised cost (F)   (217)

Total financial assets measured
at amortised cost   21,625   924   (6)   22,543

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All figures in US$ million

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities, from their previous
measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1
January 2018:

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

The Group has applied changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 retrospectively, except as described

[…]

- Liquid funds (1)   -   -
- Non-trading investments (17)   17   (1)
- Loans and advances (7)   -   (11)
- Placements with banks and other financial institutions (3)   -   -
- Other liabilities - Off balance sheet exposures (45)   -   (2)

(73)   17   (14)
Deferred tax impact on adoption on IFRS 9 8   -   6

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 877   5   474

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement category
Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39
Reclassific-

ation
Remeasur-

ement
ECL under IFRS

9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) /
Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Liquid funds -   -   1   1
Placements with banks and other financial institutions -   -   3   3
Loans and advances 572   -   18   590

572   -   22   594

Non-trading investments

FVOCI (debt securities) 103   -   17   120
Debt instruments at amortised cost -   -   1   1

103   -   18   121

Credit commitments, contingent items and others 6   -   47   53

Total 681   -   87   768

* This represents corresponding remeasurement increase in fair value of debt securities classified at FVOCI due to recording of ECL on
transition date of IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing loan loss provisions measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 ECL model at 1 January 2018:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________
40

66

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

6 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Amortised
At 31 December 2018 FVTPL FVOCI cost Total

ASSETS
Liquid funds   -   -   1,607 1,607
Trading securities 977   -   -   977
Placements with banks and other

financial institutions   -   -   2,991   2,991
Securities bought under repurchase agreements   -   -   1,668   1,668
Non-trading investments   -   4,541   1,120   5,661
Loans and advances   19   216 14,649   14,884
Other assets 450   -   1,134   1,584

1,446   4,757   23,169   29,372

Amortised
FVTPL FVOCI cost Total

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers   -   -   16,425   16,425
Deposits from banks   -   -   4,207   4,207
Certificates of deposit   -   -   39   39
Securities sold under repurchase agreements   -   -   1,271   1,271
Taxation and other liabilities 413   -   866   1,279
Borrowings   -   -   2,012   2,012

413   -   24,820   25,233

As at 31 December, financial instruments have been classified under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as follows:

All figures in US$ Million

____________________________________________________________________________________________
41

67

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

6 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Amortised
cost/

Held for Available-for- Loans and
At 31 December 2017 trading sale receivables Total

ASSETS
Liquid funds   -   -   1,388   1,388
Trading securities 1,051   -   -   1,051
Placements with banks and other

financial institutions   -   -   3,170   3,170
Securities bought under repurchase agreements   -   -   1,521   1,521
Non-trading investments   -   5,368   231   5,599
Loans and advances   -   -   15,329   15,329
Other assets 196   -   1,105   1,301

1,247   5,368   22,744   29,359

Held for Available-for- Amortised
trading sale cost Total

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers   -   -   16,755   16,755
Deposits from banks   -   -   3,408   3,408
Certificates of deposit   -   -   27   27
Securities sold under repurchase agreements   -   -   1,628   1,628
Taxation and other liabilities 180   -   941   1,121
Borrowings   -   -   2,148   2,148

180   -   24,907   25,087

7 LIQUID FUNDS
2018 2017

Cash on hand 32   33
Balances due from banks 272   263
Deposits with central banks 987   779
Treasury bills and other eligible bills with

original maturities of three months or less 50   85

1,341   1,160

Treasury bills and other eligible bills with
original maturities of more than three months 266   228

1,607   1,388

ECL allowances   -   -

1,607   1,388